502003498 07/26/2012

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Regions Bank, as administrative agent	07/26/2012

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	TAC Materials, Inc.	
Street Address:	1700 Highland Road	
City:	Twinsburg	
State/Country:	ОНЮ	
Postal Code:	44087	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6071146
Patent Number:	6808418
Patent Number:	6280220

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2165790212 Phone: (216) 586-7024

Email: dawnbrown@jonesday.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US

Mail.

Correspondent Name: Dawn A. Brown/JONES DAY
Address Line 1: 901 Lakeside Avenue
Address Line 4: Cleveland, OHIO 44114

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	198190-635002/DAB		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Dawn A. Brown		

Total Attachments: 4 source=executed patent release#page1.tif source=executed patent release#page2.tif source=executed patent release#page3.tif source=executed patent release#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 028649 FRAME: 0094 :H \$120.00 607

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENT RIGHTS

This TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENT RIGHTS (this "Termination and Release") is executed and delivered as of July 26, 2012, by Regions Bank, as administrative agent (the "Administrative Agent") for certain banks and other financial institutions or entities (the "Lenders"), in favor of QSR HOLDINGS CO., a Delaware corporation ("Holdings"), QSR PARENT CO., a Delaware corporation ("Parent"), TAC MATERIALS, INC., an Ohio corporation ("TAC"), MEDICAL ELASTOMER DEVELOPMENT, INC., an Ohio corporation ("MED"), DPD HOLDINGS LLC, an Ohio limited liability company ("DPD"), VS, INC., a Wisconsin corporation ("VS"), and QUADRA, INC., a Wisconsin corporation ("Quadra"; Holdings, Parent, TAC, MED, DPD, VS, and Quadra, collectively, the "Grantors", and, each, a "Grantor").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, in connection with that certain Credit and Security Agreement, dated as of November 1, 2011, by and among Grantors, as the "Borrowers," the Lenders, and Administrative Agent (the "Financing Agreement"), the Grantors have executed and delivered that certain Patent Security Agreement, dated as of November 1, 2011, in favor of the Administrative Agent, for itself and on behalf of the other Lenders (the "Collateral Agreement");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Collateral Agreement, a security interest (the "Security Interest") was granted by the Grantors to the Administrative Agent in certain collateral, including the Patent Collateral (as hereinafter defined);

WHEREAS, the Collateral Agreement was recorded in the Patent Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO") on November 11, 2011, at Reel 27155 and Frame 0423; and

WHEREAS, in consideration of the satisfaction of the obligations secured by the Security Interest, the Administrative Agent now desires to terminate and release the entirety of its Security Interest in the Patent Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration including the satisfaction of all obligations, indebtedness and liabilities secured by the Patent Collateral pursuant to the Collateral Agreement, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this Termination and Release, the Administrative Agent hereby states as follows:

1. <u>Definitions</u>. The term "Patent Collateral," as used herein, shall mean all of the Grantors' right, title and interest of every kind and nature as of the date hereof in the Patents (including, without limitation, those items listed on <u>Schedule A</u> hereto). All terms used but not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed to those terms in the Collateral Agreement.

CLI-2006689v2

PATENT REEL: 028649 FRAME: 0095

- 2. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. In consideration of the satisfaction of the obligations secured thereby, the Administrative Agent hereby terminates, releases and discharges its Security Interest in the Patent Collateral, and any right, title or interest of the Administrative Agent in such Patent Collateral shall hereby cease and become void.
- 3. <u>Recordation</u>. Grantors, or their designees, may record this Termination and Release in the USPTO and in any other offices as may be necessary to carry out the intention of this Termination and Release and, to the extent applicable, the Administrative Agent authorizes and requests that the USPTO record this release of Security Interest.
- 4. <u>Further Assurances</u>. The Administrative Agent hereby agrees to execute, acknowledge, procure, and deliver any further documents and to do such other acts as may be reasonably necessary to effect the release of the Security Interest contemplated hereby, in each case at Grantors' expense and in form and substance reasonably satisfactory to Administrative Agent.

[Continued on following page.]

Benton Patent Release

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Termination and Release by its duly authorized officer as of the date first above written.

REGIONS BANK as Administrative Agent

Name: James D. Anderson

Title: Senior Vice President

[QSR—Termination and Release (Patents)]

PATENT REEL: 028649 FRAME: 0097

$\underline{Schedule\ A}$

U.S. Patent Applications

None.

U.S. Patent Registrations

TITLE	APPLN NO.	FILED	PATENT NO.	GRANT DATE	Current Owner
Seal For Disposition Between Wires And Their Receiving Connector	08867368	6/2/97	6071146	6/6/00	TAC Materials Inc.
Dummy Plug For Wiring Harness	09735006	12/12/00	6808418	10/26/04	TAC Materials Inc.
Seal For Disposition Between Wires And Their Receiving Connector	09518066	3/2/00	6280220	8/28/01	TAC Materials Inc.

Benton Patent Release

RECORDED: 07/26/2012

CLI-2006689v2

PATENT REEL: 028649 FRAME: 0098